pursuant to the authority granted by shareholders of the Company by way of the Ordinary

Resolutions 1 to 4 at the EGM.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

16

6.2 The Employee Bonus Shares

The allotment and issuance the Employee Bonus Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant

to the authority to be sought from Shareholders at the EGM under Ordinary Resolution 5.

7. INTERESTS OF DIRECTORS AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

 Based on the Register of Directors' Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders,

as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding interests of the Directors and the Substantial

Shareholders before and after completion of the Proposed Debt Capitalisation are set out below:

Directors

Before the Proposed Debt Capitalisation and

the Proposed Employee Share Issue

After the Proposed Debt Capitalisation and the

Proposed Employee Share Issue

Direct

Interest

(No. of

Shares)

Deemed

Interest

(No. of

Shares)

Total Interest

Direct

Interest

(No. of

Shares)

Deemed

Interest

(No. of

Shares)

Total Interest

No. of

Shares

% of

Existing

Share

Capital(1)

No. of

Shares

% of

Enlarged

Share

Capital(2)

Mr Victor Lim(3) 576,451,068 319,387,755 895,838,823 57.49 589,495,002  341,119,557 930,614,559 57.93

Mr Ng 28,477,586 - 28,477,586 1.83 34,051,356 - 34,051,356 2.12

Chue Wai Tat - - - - - - - -

Cheah Wee

Teong

- - - - - - - -

Lee Teck Meng

Stanley(4)

- 300,000 300,000 0.02 - 300,000 300,000 0.02

Substantial

Shareholders

Mdm Leong(5) 319,387,674 576,451,149 895,838,823 57.49 341,119,476 589,495,083   930,614,559   57.93

Notes:

(1) Based on 1,558,244,795 Shares in the capital of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Based on 1,606,560,021 Shares in the Company immediately following issuance and allotment of the Conversion

Shares and the Employee Bonus Shares.

(3) Mr Victor Lim is also a substantial shareholder. His deemed interest arose through 5 Shares held by Ultraline

and 76 Shares held by American Converters. He is also deemed to have an interest in the Shares held by his

spouse, Mdm Leong.

(4) Mr Lee Teck Meng Stanley deemed interest arose through Shares held by Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte Ltd.